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Honorable J. Frank Head

Attorney, City of Alabaster

Wallace, Ellis, Fowler & Head

P.O. Box 587

Columbiana, AL  35051

Attorneys – Police Officers – Conflicts of Interest - Municipalities - Shelby County

A police officer, who is licensed as an attorney, may practice law when he is not on duty as a police officer.  His practice of law must in no way conflict with or influence his duties as a police officer.

Dear Mr. Head:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Can a police officer of the City of Alabas​ter, who is licensed as an attorney, practice law when he is not on duty and not working for the city?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states:

The City of Alabaster has in its employ​ment a police officer that is licensed to practice law by the Alabama State Bar Association, and is engaged in the practice of law at times when he is not on duty and working for the city as a police officer.  The officer works full time for the city and is assigned a specific shift, but his duties end at the conclusion thereof.  He is not on call in the sense of being required to be avail​able and report for work at any and all times, although in an emergency situation, or if needed, he possibly could be asked to work additional time, and would receive additional compensation for the extra work.


This Office is not aware of any general state law that would pro​hibit a police officer, who is licensed to practice law, from practicing law when he is off duty and not working for the city.  A sheriff, coroner or deputy thereof, and a constable are prohibited from practicing law in any court in this state.  ALA CODE § 34-3-9, § 34-3-13 (1997).  Municipal police officers, however, are not included in this prohibition.


While there is no prohibition under general state law for a police​man to practice law when he is not on duty as a police officer, he should not let his practice of law conflict with or influence his employment as a police officer.  The police officer should not provide legal services in municipal court, or in any proceeding in which he has participated as a police officer.


You may also wish to present this question to the Alabama State Bar Association for a determination under the Alabama Rules of Profes​sional Conduct and the State Ethics Commission for a determination under the Ethics Law.

CONCLUSION


A police officer, who is licensed as an attorney, may practice law when he is not on duty as a police officer.  His practice of law must in no way conflict with or influence his duties as a police officer.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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